

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY
IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY
IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.**

COMBINED FINANCIAL REPORT

JUNE 30, 2017

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED FINANCIAL REPORT
JUNE 30, 2017**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 and 2
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Combined statements of financial position.....	3 and 4
Combined statements of activities.....	5-8
Combined statements of functional expenses.....	9 and 10
Combined statements of cash flows	11 and 12
Notes to combined financial statements.....	13-23
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Supplementary statements of functional expenses	24 and 25
SINGLE AUDIT	
Schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state assistance.....	26 and 27
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>.....	28 and 29
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance	30 and 31
Schedule of findings and questioned costs.....	32 and 33
Schedule of prior audit findings and questioned costs	34



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Boards of Trustees
of Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc. and
Center for the Visually Impaired Foundation, Inc.**

Report on the Combined Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of **Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc. and Center for the Visually Impaired Foundation, Inc.** (the "Organizations"), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as of June 30, 2017 and 2016, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc. and Center for the Visually Impaired Foundation, Inc., as of June 30, 2017 and 2016, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial statements as a whole. The supplementary statements of functional expenses are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not required parts of the combined financial statements of the Organizations. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state assistance, as required by Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the combined financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the combined financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements or to the combined financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the combined financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated December 6, 2017, on our consideration of the Organizations' internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of their compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organizations' internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



Atlanta, Georgia
December 6, 2017

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2017**

<u>Assets</u>	<u>CVI, Inc.</u>	<u>CVI Foundation, Inc.</u>	<u>Combined 2017</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 686,349	\$ 586,936	\$ 1,273,285
Grants receivable	258,970	-	258,970
Other accounts receivable, net	65,446	92	65,538
Pledges receivable, net	-	65,161	65,161
Inventories of visual aids	79,377	-	79,377
Investments	-	4,760,431	4,760,431
Prepaid expenses	24,794	2,109	26,903
Property and equipment, net	5,927,379	-	5,927,379
Due (to) from affiliate	(164,524)	164,524	-
Total assets	\$ 6,877,791	\$ 5,579,253	\$ 12,457,044
<u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u>			
Liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$ 39,356	\$ -	\$ 39,356
Accrued employee benefits	96,533	-	96,533
Other accrued expenses	38,408	8,611	47,019
Deferred income	-	20,000	20,000
Total liabilities	174,297	28,611	202,908
Net assets:			
Unrestricted	6,703,494	398,137	7,101,631
Temporarily restricted	-	2,573,016	2,573,016
Permanently restricted	-	2,579,489	2,579,489
Total net assets	6,703,494	5,550,642	12,254,136
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 6,877,791	\$ 5,579,253	\$ 12,457,044

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2016**

<u>Assets</u>	<u>CVI, Inc.</u>	<u>CVI Foundation, Inc.</u>	<u>Combined 2016</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,944	\$ 509,291	\$ 527,235
Grants receivable	482,211	-	482,211
Other accounts receivable, net	52,058	-	52,058
Pledges receivable, net	-	3,000	3,000
Inventories of visual aids	80,669	-	80,669
Investments	-	5,523,498	5,523,498
Prepaid expenses	65,230	9,832	75,062
Property and equipment, net	6,120,772	-	6,120,772
Due (to) from affiliate	786,667	(786,667)	-
Total assets	\$ 7,605,551	\$ 5,258,954	\$ 12,864,505
<u>Liabilities and Net Assets</u>			
Liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$ 47,323	\$ -	\$ 47,323
Accrued employee benefits	138,309	-	138,309
Other accrued expenses	35,986	11,318	47,304
Deferred income	-	30,753	30,753
Total liabilities	221,618	42,071	263,689
Net assets:			
Unrestricted	7,383,933	335,000	7,718,933
Temporarily restricted	-	2,302,394	2,302,394
Permanently restricted	-	2,579,489	2,579,489
Total net assets	7,383,933	5,216,883	12,600,816
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 7,605,551	\$ 5,258,954	\$ 12,864,505

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

	CVI, Inc.	CVI Foundation, Inc.	Combined 2017
Changes in unrestricted net assets:			
Support and revenue:			
Public support:			
Received directly	\$ -	\$ 590,814	\$ 590,814
Received from United Way	121,422	-	121,422
Total public support	121,422	590,814	712,236
Fees from government agencies for professional service contracts	1,843,596	-	1,843,596
Other revenue:			
Fees for professional services	33,666	-	33,666
Medical, net	105,800	-	105,800
Retail store (net of cost of goods sold of \$384,395)	69,737	-	69,737
In-kind contributions	42,203	-	42,203
Investment income	1	16,599	16,600
Other income	58,051	-	58,051
Total other revenue	309,458	16,599	326,057
Total support and revenue	2,274,476	607,413	2,881,889
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	-	569,940	569,940
Transfer from CVI Foundation, Inc.	544,979	(544,979)	-
Total net assets released from restrictions	544,979	24,961	569,940
Total support, revenue, and net assets released from restrictions	2,819,455	632,374	3,451,829

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

	<u>CVI, Inc.</u>	<u>CVI Foundation, Inc.</u>	<u>Combined 2017</u>
Expenses:			
Program services	2,578,274	-	2,578,274
Supporting services:			
Management and general	921,620	47,049	968,669
Fundraising	-	522,188	522,188
Total supporting services	921,620	569,237	1,490,857
Total expenses	3,499,894	569,237	4,069,131
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	(680,439)	63,137	(617,302)
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets:			
Public support	-	252,254	252,254
Investment income	-	17,313	17,313
Realized gains on sale of investments	-	104,709	104,709
Unrealized gains on investments	-	466,286	466,286
Satisfaction of program restrictions	-	(569,940)	(569,940)
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets	-	270,622	270,622
Increase (decrease) in total net assets	(680,439)	333,759	(346,680)
Total net assets at beginning of year	7,383,933	5,216,883	12,600,816
Total net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 6,703,494</u>	<u>\$ 5,550,642</u>	<u>\$ 12,254,136</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016**

	CVI, Inc.	CVI Foundation, Inc.	Combined 2016
Changes in unrestricted net assets:			
Support and revenue:			
Public support:			
Received directly	\$ 1,250	\$ 590,359	\$ 591,609
Received from United Way	163,829	-	163,829
Total public support	165,079	590,359	755,438
Fees from government agencies for professional service contracts	2,211,455	-	2,211,455
Other revenue:			
Fees for professional services	31,408	-	31,408
Medical, net	106,262	-	106,262
Retail store (net of cost of goods sold of \$324,096)	(10,117)	-	(10,117)
In-kind contributions	30,990	-	30,990
Investment income	2	-	2
Other income	58,087	-	58,087
Total other revenue	216,632	-	216,632
Total support and revenue	2,593,166	590,359	3,183,525
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	-	864,087	864,087
Transfer from CVI Foundation, Inc.	831,739	(831,739)	-
Total net assets released from restrictions	831,739	32,348	864,087
Total support, revenue, and net assets released from restrictions	3,424,905	622,707	4,047,612

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016**

	<u>CVI, Inc.</u>	<u>CVI Foundation, Inc.</u>	<u>Combined 2016</u>
Expenses:			
Program services	2,785,136	-	2,785,136
Supporting services:			
Management and general	814,732	39,025	853,757
Fundraising	-	513,945	513,945
Total supporting services	814,732	552,970	1,367,702
Total expenses	3,599,868	552,970	4,152,838
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	(174,963)	69,737	(105,226)
Changes in temporarily restricted net assets:			
Public support	-	228,601	228,601
Investment income	-	261,901	261,901
Realized losses on sale of investments	-	(21,203)	(21,203)
Unrealized losses on investments	-	(382,154)	(382,154)
Satisfaction of program restrictions	-	(864,087)	(864,087)
(Decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	-	(776,942)	(776,942)
(Decrease) in total net assets	(174,963)	(707,205)	(882,168)
Total net assets at beginning of year	7,558,896	5,924,088	13,482,984
Total net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 7,383,933</u>	<u>\$ 5,216,883</u>	<u>\$ 12,600,816</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

	Supporting Services		Supporting Services		Total CVI, Inc.	Supporting Services		Total CVI Foundation, Inc.	Combined 2017
	Program Services	Management and General	Management and General	Fund- Raising		Management and General			
						Management and General	Fund- Raising		
Salaries and wages	\$ 1,474,874	\$ 473,916	\$ -	\$ 369,384	\$ 1,948,790	\$ -	\$ 369,384	\$ 2,318,174	
Client stipends	591	-	-	-	591	-	-	591	
Employee benefits	181,775	35,696	-	30,288	217,471	-	30,288	247,759	
Payroll taxes	127,018	39,743	-	29,563	166,761	-	29,563	196,324	
Total salaries and related expenses	1,784,258	549,355	-	429,235	2,333,613	-	429,235	2,762,848	
Professional fees	134,685	167,041	47,049	-	301,726	47,049	47,049	348,775	
Supplies	17,507	4,217	-	635	21,724	-	635	22,359	
Telephone	49,451	3,511	-	-	52,962	-	-	52,962	
Postage and shipping	11,061	2,791	-	10,482	13,852	-	10,482	24,334	
Occupancy	155,090	72,984	-	-	228,074	-	-	228,074	
Printing	815	94	-	4,597	909	-	4,597	5,506	
Staff transportation	22,107	3,431	-	89	25,538	-	89	25,627	
Client transportation	124,293	124	-	-	124,417	-	-	124,417	
Conferences	4,094	3,789	-	40	7,883	-	40	7,923	
Internal meetings	1,408	4,351	-	749	5,759	-	749	6,508	
Entertainment and meals	235	212	-	447	447	-	-	447	
Dues and subscriptions	6,976	9,142	-	995	16,118	-	995	17,113	
Client activities	15,370	28	-	-	15,398	-	-	15,398	
Equipment maintenance	3,299	1,173	-	-	4,472	-	-	4,472	
Noncapitalized equipment	2,165	2,164	-	-	4,329	-	-	4,329	
Software and computer	16,789	9,861	-	10,230	26,650	-	10,230	36,880	
Bad debt expense	22,260	-	-	-	22,260	-	-	22,260	
Marketing	57	7,293	-	58,072	7,350	-	58,072	65,422	
Other expense	33,439	36,830	-	7,064	70,269	-	7,064	77,333	
Total expenses before depreciation	2,405,359	878,391	47,049	522,188	3,283,750	47,049	569,237	3,852,987	
Depreciation	172,915	43,229	-	-	216,144	-	-	216,144	
Total expenses	\$ 2,578,274	\$ 921,620	\$ 47,049	\$ 522,188	\$ 3,499,894	\$ 47,049	\$ 569,237	\$ 4,069,131	

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016**

	Supporting Services			Supporting Services		Total CVI Foundation, Inc.	Combined 2016
	Program Services	Management and General	Total CVI, Inc.	Management and General	Fund- Raising		
Salaries and wages	\$ 1,578,265	\$ 396,896	\$ 1,975,161	\$ -	\$ 357,589	\$ 357,589	\$ 2,332,750
Client stipends	4,011	-	4,011	-	-	-	4,011
Employee benefits	214,666	38,092	252,758	-	43,924	43,924	296,682
Payroll taxes	131,652	33,657	165,309	-	29,638	29,638	194,947
Total salaries and related expenses	1,928,594	468,645	2,397,239	-	431,151	431,151	2,828,390
Professional fees	183,075	144,203	327,278	39,025	-	39,025	366,303
Supplies	47,563	6,264	53,827	-	758	758	54,585
Telephone	49,867	3,123	52,990	-	-	-	52,990
Postage and shipping	14,698	2,477	17,175	-	9,378	9,378	26,553
Occupancy	153,666	73,214	226,880	-	16,906	16,906	243,786
Printing	986	1,021	2,007	-	506	506	2,513
Staff transportation	23,899	2,014	25,913	-	483	483	26,396
Client transportation	119,736	428	120,164	-	-	-	120,164
Conferences	11,815	25	11,840	-	1,029	1,029	12,869
Internal meetings	2,180	4,001	6,181	-	1,524	1,524	7,705
Dues and subscriptions	7,320	9,902	17,222	-	3,529	3,529	20,751
Client activities	11,954	-	11,954	-	-	-	11,954
Equipment maintenance	3,050	970	4,020	-	-	-	4,020
Noncapitalized equipment	3,232	3,736	6,968	-	-	-	6,968
Software and computer	20,540	8,525	29,065	-	6,526	6,526	35,591
Marketing	690	10,958	11,648	-	36,025	36,025	47,673
Other expense	26,132	31,191	57,323	-	6,130	6,130	63,453
Total expenses before depreciation	2,608,997	770,697	3,379,694	39,025	513,945	552,970	3,932,664
Depreciation	176,139	44,035	220,174	-	-	-	220,174
Total expenses	\$ 2,785,136	\$ 814,732	\$ 3,599,868	\$ 39,025	\$ 513,945	\$ 552,970	\$ 4,152,838

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

	CVI, Inc.	CVI Foundation, Inc.	Combined 2017
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Increase (decrease) in total net assets	\$ (680,439)	\$ 333,759	\$ (346,680)
Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in total net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:			
Depreciation	216,144	-	216,144
Realized gain on sale of investments	-	(104,709)	(104,709)
Unrealized gain on investments	-	(466,286)	(466,286)
Changes in assets and liabilities:			
(Increase) decrease in:			
Grants receivable	223,241	-	223,241
Pledges receivable	-	(62,161)	(62,161)
Other accounts receivable	(13,388)	(92)	(13,480)
Inventories of visual aids	1,292	-	1,292
Prepaid expenses	40,436	7,723	48,159
Due (to) from affiliate	951,191	(951,191)	-
Increase (decrease) in:			
Accounts payable	(7,967)	-	(7,967)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(39,354)	(2,707)	(42,061)
Deferred income	-	(10,753)	(10,753)
Total adjustments	1,371,595	(1,590,176)	(218,581)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	691,156	(1,256,417)	(565,261)
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchase of property and equipment	(22,751)	-	(22,751)
Purchase of investments	-	(17,315)	(17,315)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	-	1,351,377	1,351,377
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(22,751)	1,334,062	1,311,311
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	668,405	77,645	746,050
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	17,944	509,291	527,235
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$ 686,349	\$ 586,936	\$ 1,273,285

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016**

	<u>CVI, Inc.</u>	<u>CVI Foundation, Inc.</u>	<u>Combined 2016</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:			
(Decrease) in total net assets	\$ (174,963)	\$ (707,205)	\$ (882,168)
Adjustments to reconcile (decrease) in total net assets to net cash (used in) operating activities:			
Depreciation	220,174	-	220,174
Realized loss on sale of investments	-	21,203	21,203
Unrealized loss on investments	-	382,154	382,154
Changes in assets and liabilities:			
(Increase) decrease in:			
Grants receivable	(351,526)	-	(351,526)
Pledges receivable	-	6,000	6,000
Other accounts receivable	102,277	-	102,277
Inventories of visual aids	130,529	-	130,529
Prepaid expenses	9,473	(6,564)	2,909
Due (to) from affiliate	(98,805)	98,805	-
Increase (decrease) in:			
Accounts payable	(50,735)	-	(50,735)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(18,056)	4,437	(13,619)
Deferred income	-	30,753	30,753
Total adjustments	<u>(56,669)</u>	<u>536,788</u>	<u>480,119</u>
Net cash (used in) operating activities	<u>(231,632)</u>	<u>(170,417)</u>	<u>(402,049)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchase of investments	-	(252,726)	(252,726)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	-	239,556	239,556
Net cash (used in) investing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(13,170)</u>	<u>(13,170)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(231,632)	(183,587)	(415,219)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>249,576</u>	<u>692,878</u>	<u>942,454</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 17,944</u>	<u>\$ 509,291</u>	<u>\$ 527,235</u>

See Notes to Combined Financial Statements.

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
AND CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED FOUNDATION, INC.
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Organizations

The mission of the Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc. (CVI) is *to empower people impacted by vision loss to live with independence and dignity*. Each year CVI offers a combination of vision rehabilitation, education and counseling to 5,000 individuals with severe vision loss and their family members. With a staff of 55 and more than 300 volunteers, CVI helps people who are blind or visually impaired to excel academically, graduate from high school and college, succeed in their careers, connect with their communities, and discover hope for the future. Throughout every stage of life and all degrees of vision loss, CVI offers individualized services through its program areas:

- The **BEGIN early childhood program** provides essential services to enhance development and potential for newborn and preschool-aged children with severe visual impairments. BEGIN helps parents learn about their children's visual conditions and become advocates to seek the best opportunities for them. BEGIN's year-round programming includes individual vision rehabilitation, classes, parent support groups and counseling, and family activities.
- **STARS (Social, Therapeutic, Academic and Recreational Services)** is an educational, recreational, and social skills program for students ages 5 to 21. This year-round program includes the After School Enrichment Program, summer enrichment day camps, a mentoring program and monthly activities on the weekend. Through these programs, STARS challenges the isolation and inactivity that many blind or visually impaired youth experience, helping them adjust to their vision loss and prepare for college and/or vocational success.
- The **Florence Maxwell Low Vision Clinic** enables individuals to make the best use of their remaining vision so that they can continue to lead productive, enjoyable and independent lives. A low vision optometrist assesses the vision of clients ages five and older and prescribes optical and non-optical devices to maximize their remaining vision. Occupational therapists offer counseling, training in the use of prescribed devices, and information and referral to help clients with low vision pursue their goals.
- **The New View Adult Rehabilitation Services Program** offers classes at the Center and services in the community to help adult clients achieve greater independence at home and at work. Classes include learning to travel independently and safely, independent living skills, braille, computer technology, communication skills and career services, including job readiness training and job placement.
- **VisAbility** is a nonprofit, accessible, street-level retail shop catering to the needs of people with vision loss. VisAbility provides immediate access to low vision aids, assistive technology and other adaptive devices that allow people with vision loss to maintain independent lifestyles. Products sold in VisAbility are also available for purchase on CVI's website www.cviga.org.

The combined financial statements include the accounts of CVI and its supporting affiliate Center for the Visually Impaired Foundation, Inc. (CVI Foundation, Inc.) (collectively, the Organizations). CVI Foundation, Inc. was formed in 1989 as a supporting organization for CVI in order to manage CVI's portfolio of investments and oversee fundraising policies and procedures. In addition, CVI Foundation, Inc. serves the role of receiving gifts on behalf of CVI and investing them until utilized for the purpose intended by the donor.

Since CVI Foundation, Inc. was funded initially with the transfer of CVI's endowment funds and since there is shared control and management of these entities, it is the policy of the Organizations to present combined financial statements.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Economic Dependence

During the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, CVI received approximately 81% and 85%, respectively, of its total support and revenue from government agencies. Additionally, CVI received approximately 5% and 6% of its total support and revenue for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, from United Way. Although CVI relies on these contracts for support and revenues, the mix of funding sources and the number of contracts does reduce the risk of economic dependence on one contract.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying combined financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis of Presentation

The Organizations present their combined financial statements in accordance with *Financial Statements for Not-For-Profit Organizations* as promulgated by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). Under this guidance, the Organizations are required to report information regarding their financial position and activities according to three categories of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Board Designated Net Assets

It is the policy of the Boards of Trustees of the Organizations to review their financial standing from time to time and to designate sums of unrestricted net assets for specific efforts.

Principles of Combination

The combined financial statements include the accounts of CVI and CVI Foundation, Inc. All material related party balances and transactions have been eliminated in combination.

Contributions

In accordance with *Financial Statements for Not-For-Profit Organizations*, contributions received are recorded as increases in unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Donated Assets

Non-cash contributions of marketable securities or other assets are recorded at fair market value on the date of receipt.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Donated Property and Equipment

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Organizations report expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Donated Services

Donated services are recognized as contributions in accordance with *Financial Statements for Not-For-Profit Organizations*, if the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organizations. Volunteers provide a significant amount of services to the Organizations throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions since the recognition criteria under this standard were not met.

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give are recognized as support in the period in which the promise is made by the donor. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional.

Receivables

Receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a provision for bad debt expense and an adjustment to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual accounts. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a credit to the receivable account. Changes in the valuation allowance have not been material to the combined financial statements.

Grants receivable consist of amounts due to the Organizations in connection with various contracts with state agencies in Georgia.

Other accounts receivables consist of accrued interest, contributions, and outside project billings due to the Organizations.

Investments

The Organizations carry their investments with readily determinable fair values at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying combined statement of activities. It is the policy of the Organizations' Boards of Trustees to invest in such a manner as to achieve a balanced approach.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Investment Income and Gains

Investment income and gains restricted by donors are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions are met (either a stipulated time period ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

CVI Foundation, Inc.'s Board of Trustees has approved and implemented an annual spending policy related to its invested funds. The spending policy stipulates that 4.75% of the three-year average market value of the investment portfolio, determined at December 31st of each year, shall be available to CVI during its next fiscal year. Investment income consisting of dividends and interest (as well as any principal that may be necessary to achieve the 4.75% allocation) are transferred to CVI in the subsequent year. Interest, dividends, realized and unrealized gains or losses in excess of the 4.75% allocation are recorded as increases or decreases in the appropriate net asset class.

Inventories

Inventories consist of low vision aids and appliances. All low vision aids and appliances are sold through the VisAbility hub. Inventories are carried at the lower of cost or market under the average cost method, which values inventory at the weighted average of all units available for sale during the period.

Property and Equipment

The Organizations follow the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$5,000; the fair value of donated property and equipment is similarly capitalized. Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. These lives are estimated at three years for computer equipment and software, five years for furniture and equipment, fifteen years for building improvements, and forty years for the building. When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and any gain or loss resulting from the disposition is reported in the statement of activities.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities are summarized on a functional basis in the combined statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Estimates

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Tax Status

As provided under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) for nonprofit organizations, CVI, Inc. and CVI Foundation, Inc. are exempt from federal income taxes related to their exempt function activities. They are, however, required to file Federal Form 990 - Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax. This is an information return only. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is made in the combined financial statements.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. NATURE OF ORGANIZATIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Organizations adopted FASB's *Fair Value Measurement* and disclosure guidance, which provides a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting principles. This standard applies to all financial instruments that are being measured and reported on a fair value basis.

As defined in FASB's *Fair Value Measurement*, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Organizations use various methods including market, income and cost approaches. Based on these approaches, the Organizations often utilize certain assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liability, including assumptions about risk and or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. The Organizations utilize valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in the valuation techniques the Organizations are required to provide the following information according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values. Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets. Valuations are obtained from third party pricing services identical or similar assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other valuation methodologies, including option pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, and not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker-traded transactions. Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value assigned to such assets and liabilities.

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, the application of valuation techniques applied to similar assets and liabilities has been consistent. The fair value of investment securities is the market value based on quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker-dealers.

If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the limited market activity of these instruments.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organizations believe their valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The Organizations adopted the provisions of *Investments in Certain Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value Per Share (or its Equivalent)* to certain investments in funds that do not have readily determinable fair values. The guidance allows for the estimation of the fair value of investments in investment companies for which the investment does not have a readily determinable fair value, using net asset value per share or its equivalent. Net asset value, in many instances, may not equal fair value that would be calculated under the standards. The funds held in the Multi-Asset Fund are subject to this guidance and classified as Level 2 investments.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

It is the Boards' intention that the invested cash held in the portfolios of the Organizations are a component of long-term investments. Therefore, the invested cash included in investment portfolios is not considered to be a cash equivalent.

The Organizations have balances in both deposit accounts at banks and investment money markets at brokerage firms. FDIC insures up to \$250,000 per bank or savings institution. The Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) insures up to \$500,000 (including \$100,000 for claims for cash) per brokerage firm. Balances exceed insured amounts from time to time. Management does not feel that the Organizations are exposed to any significant credit risk on these accounts.

NOTE 3. INVESTMENTS

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organizations' investments at fair value as of June 30, 2017:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cash and money markets	\$ 32,497	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,497
Mutual funds:				
Large funds	408,731	-	-	408,731
Mid funds	122,322	-	-	122,322
Small funds	49,320	-	-	49,320
International	81,864	-	-	81,864
Fixed income	281,920	-	-	281,920
Multi-Asset Fund	-	3,783,777	-	3,783,777
Total investments at fair value	<u>\$ 976,654</u>	<u>\$ 3,783,777</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,760,431</u>

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organizations' investments at fair value as of June 30, 2016:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cash and money markets	\$ 37,833	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37,833
Mutual funds:				
Large funds	374,931	-	-	374,931
Mid funds	74,105	-	-	74,105
Small funds	50,180	-	-	50,180
International	171,960	-	-	171,960
Fixed income	330,352	-	-	330,352
Multi-Asset Fund	-	4,484,137	-	4,484,137
Total investments at fair value	<u>\$ 1,039,361</u>	<u>\$ 4,484,137</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,523,498</u>

Investment expenses incurred totaled \$9,773 and \$9,391 for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The Multi-Asset Fund includes investments in funds that invest primarily in equities and fixed income securities. There are no unfunded commitments as of June 30, 2017. The fund has a daily redemption frequency. The fair value of the investments has been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3. INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Total investment return reported in the statements of activities for the year ended June 30 are as follows:

2017	CVI, Inc.	CVI Foundation, Inc.	Total
Interest and dividends	\$ 1	\$ 33,912	\$ 33,913
Net realized gain	-	104,709	104,709
Net unrealized gain	-	466,286	466,286
	\$ 1	\$ 604,907	\$ 604,908
<hr style="border: 0.5px solid black;"/>			
2016			
Interest and dividends	\$ 2	\$ 261,901	\$ 261,903
Net realized loss	-	(21,203)	(21,203)
Net unrealized loss	-	(382,154)	(382,154)
	\$ 2	\$ (141,456)	\$ (141,454)

NOTE 4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Components of property and equipment consist of the following at June 30:

	2017	2016
Land	\$ 1,025,000	\$ 1,025,000
Building	7,688,361	7,688,361
Vehicles	17,739	17,739
Furniture and equipment	932,632	909,880
	9,663,732	9,640,980
Less accumulated depreciation	3,736,353	3,520,208
Total property and equipment, net	\$ 5,927,379	\$ 6,120,772

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 was \$216,144 and \$220,174, respectively.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5. RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily and permanently restricted net assets are available for the following purposes at June 30:

	2017	2016
Temporarily restricted:		
BEGIN - preschool children	\$ 84,552	\$ 47,128
STARS - school age children	43,057	12,746
Low vision program	22,843	14,337
VisAbility hub	2,415	10,464
Children's programs	73,994	178,935
New View adult rehabilitation	975	-
Volunteer services	2,493	-
Planned giving initiative	5,589	5,589
Various others	3,053	4,467
Endowment earnings	2,334,045	2,028,728
Total temporarily restricted net assets	\$ 2,573,016	\$ 2,302,394
Permanently restricted:		
General programs	\$ 800,000	\$ 800,000
BEGIN - preschool children	165,000	165,000
Building maintenance	75,000	75,000
Community adult services	1,523,055	1,523,055
Internship	16,434	16,434
Total permanently restricted net assets	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 2,579,489

Net assets were released from donor restrictions during 2017 and 2016 by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes specified by donors as follows:

	2017	2016
Purpose restrictions accomplished:		
Program grants	\$ 569,940	\$ 864,087

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following at June 30:

	2017	2016
Cash	\$ 392,074	\$ 94,731
Investments	2,180,942	2,207,663
Total temporarily restricted net assets	\$ 2,573,016	\$ 2,302,394

Permanently restricted net assets consist of the following at June 30:

	2017	2016
Investments	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 2,579,489

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6. ENDOWMENT

Interpretation of Relevant Law

In approving endowment, spending and related policies, as part of the prudent and diligent discharge of its duties, the Board of Trustees of the Organizations, as authorized by the UPMIFA, has relied upon the actions, reports, information, advice and counsel taken or provided by its duly constituted committees and the duly appointed officers of the Organizations' and in doing so has interpreted the law to require the preservation of the historic dollar value of donor-restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor directions to the contrary.

As a result of this interpretation, for accounting and financial statement purposes, the Organizations classify as permanently restricted net assets the historic dollar value of assets held as donor-restricted endowment, including any subsequent gifts and any accumulations to donor-restricted endowments made in accordance with the direction of the applicable gift instruments.

The portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as permanently restricted net assets is classified for accounting and financial statement purposes in accordance with requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board and the law.

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of the assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organizations to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. The Organizations' did not have any deficiencies of this nature as of June 30, 2017 or 2016.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Organizations have adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the historic dollar value of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organizations must hold in perpetuity as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Trustees, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of benchmark indexes of similar assets classes while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. The following are benchmark indexes: Lipper Blended Benchmark, the S&P 500 Index, Barclays Aggregate Bond Index, the Lipper Intermediate Investment Grade, and the 91-Day T Bill Rate.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organizations rely on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organizations target a diversified asset allocation to achieve their long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6. ENDOWMENT (Continued)

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Related to Spending Policy

CVI Foundation, Inc.'s Board of Trustees has approved and implemented an annual spending policy related to their invested funds. The spending policy stipulates that 4.75% of the three-year average market value of the investment portfolio, determined at December 31st of each year, shall be available to the Organizations during their next fiscal year. Investment income consisting of dividends and interest (as well as any principal that may be necessary to achieve the 4.75% allocation) are transferred to CVI in the subsequent year. Interest, dividends, realized and unrealized gains or losses in excess of the 4.75% allocation are recorded as increases or decreases in the appropriate net asset class. The Organizations' Boards of Trustees review spending policies annually and approve distributions they deem to be prudent.

The Endowment Net Asset Composition by type of Fund at June 30, 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2017

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 2,334,045	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,913,534
Total funds	\$ -	\$ 2,334,045	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,913,534

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund as of June 30, 2016

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 2,028,728	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,608,217
Total funds	\$ -	\$ 2,028,728	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,608,217

The Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 are:

Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2017

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 2,028,728	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,608,217
Investment gain (loss)	-	523,249	-	523,249
Appropriation of endowment assets	-	(217,932)	-	(217,932)
Contributions	-	-	-	-
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ -	\$ 2,334,045	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,913,534

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6. ENDOWMENT (Continued)

	Changes in Endowment Net Assets for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ -	\$ 2,384,814	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,964,303
Investment gain (loss)	-	(116,530)	-	(116,530)
Appropriation of endowment assets	-	(239,556)	-	(239,556)
Contributions	-	-	-	-
Endowment net assets, end of year	\$ -	\$ 2,028,728	\$ 2,579,489	\$ 4,608,217

NOTE 7. UNITED WAY FUNDING

Revenues received from the United Way consist of funding for the Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc.'s operating budget and special allocations as requested by CVI from time to time to meet certain nonrecurring expenses. For the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, these revenues consist of funding for CVI's operating budget in the amount of \$121,422 and \$163,829, respectively.

NOTE 8. RETIREMENT PLAN

All eligible employees of the Organizations are included in a trustee, noncontributory, defined contribution retirement plan. The plan stipulates that the Organizations fund an amount equal to 1% of each eligible employee's salary. The Organizations' policy is to fund all retirement costs as accrued. Under this plan, employees become eligible after two years of service and are fully vested. Retirement plan expense for the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 was \$25,942 and \$13,114, respectively.

NOTE 9. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

The Organizations received recognizable contributed equipment, supplies and services with a fair market value of \$42,203 and \$30,990 during the years ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

NOTE 10. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Organizations may be party to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, the ultimate outcome of the claims and litigation, if any, will not have a material adverse effect on the Organizations' financial position.

NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organizations have evaluated subsequent events occurring through December 6, 2017, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.

SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

	The New View			Children's Programs			Total Program Services	Supporting Services Management and General		Total 2017
	Independent Living Services	Career Services	Community Based Services	Low Vision Clinic	VisAbility Hub	BEGIN		STARS	General	
Salaries and wages	\$ 355,669	\$ 173,098	\$ 193,368	\$ 244,071	\$ 79,151	\$ 217,272	\$ 212,245	\$ 473,916	\$ 1,948,790	\$
Client stipends	-	591	-	-	-	-	-	-	591	591
Employee benefits	51,397	24,863	26,017	29,107	20,295	18,315	11,781	35,696	217,471	217,471
Payroll taxes	30,811	15,064	16,519	20,830	6,621	18,635	18,538	39,743	166,761	166,761
Total salaries and related expenses	437,877	213,616	235,904	294,008	106,067	254,222	242,564	549,355	2,333,613	2,333,613
Professional fees	9,353	2,246	3,929	94,912	13,634	3,522	7,089	167,041	301,726	301,726
Supplies	9,128	112	275	1,924	1,564	1,021	3,483	4,217	21,724	21,724
Telephone	12,178	5,190	6,133	8,294	2,082	7,276	8,298	3,511	52,962	52,962
Postage and shipping	390	162	20	1,933	7,818	526	212	2,791	13,852	13,852
Occupancy	43,334	18,246	2,281	18,246	13,684	36,492	22,807	72,984	228,074	228,074
Printing	199	112	-	417	-	46	41	94	909	909
Staff transportation	2,520	159	8,532	6,186	-	3,585	1,125	3,431	25,538	25,538
Client transportation	14,434	20	2	21	15	39	109,762	124	124,417	124,417
Conferences	569	202	1,019	331	-	294	1,679	3,789	7,883	7,883
Internal meetings	32	9	97	739	78	171	282	1,408	5,759	5,759
Entertainment and meals	-	-	-	-	-	-	235	212	447	447
Dues and subscriptions	3,401	3,373	25	37	-	33	107	9,142	16,118	16,118
Client activities	2,092	-	-	-	-	2,029	11,249	28	15,398	15,398
Equipment maintenance	1,064	350	109	438	212	663	463	1,173	4,472	4,472
Noncapitalized equipment	541	238	260	390	-	346	390	2,164	4,329	4,329
Software and computer	4,292	1,383	1,509	2,731	2,477	2,053	2,344	9,861	26,650	26,650
Bad debt expense	11,130	-	-	11,130	-	-	-	-	22,260	22,260
Marketing	-	-	-	42	15	-	-	7,293	7,350	7,350
Other expense	5,494	2,275	284	5,661	12,276	4,551	2,898	36,830	70,269	70,269
Total expenses before depreciation	558,028	247,693	260,379	447,440	159,922	316,869	415,028	878,391	3,283,750	3,283,750
Depreciation	49,712	47,552	-	19,453	-	34,583	21,615	43,229	216,144	216,144
Total expenses	\$ 607,740	\$ 295,245	\$ 260,379	\$ 466,893	\$ 159,922	\$ 351,452	\$ 436,643	\$ 921,620	\$ 3,499,894	\$ 3,499,894

See Independent Auditor's Report.

CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.

SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

	The New View				Children's Programs			Total Program Services	Supporting Services Management and General	Total 2016
	Independent Living Services	Career Services	Community Based Services	Low Vision Clinic	VisAbility Hub	BEGIN	STARS			
Salaries and wages	\$ 380,629	\$ 161,183	\$ 172,859	\$ 266,368	\$ 60,262	\$ 243,452	\$ 265,619	\$ 27,893	\$ 396,896	\$ 1,975,161
Client stipends	-	4,011	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,011
Employee benefits	68,200	21,241	24,161	34,951	3,783	37,961	12,562	11,807	38,092	252,758
Payroll taxes	32,956	14,233	15,028	22,814	6,088	20,469	17,624	2,440	33,657	165,309
Total salaries and related expenses	481,785	200,668	212,048	324,133	70,133	301,882	295,805	42,140	468,645	2,397,239
Professional fees	24,418	7,602	10,009	111,710	1,634	11,709	15,945	48	144,203	327,278
Supplies	21,355	701	2,861	7,375	3,012	5,151	6,823	285	6,264	53,827
Telephone	12,172	5,218	6,023	8,451	2,069	7,216	8,208	510	3,123	52,990
Postage and shipping	428	158	322	2,616	10,193	622	230	129	2,477	17,175
Occupancy	42,776	18,011	2,251	18,471	13,623	36,021	22,513	-	73,214	226,880
Printing	141	157	115	249	81	169	54	20	1,021	2,007
Staff transportation	4,276	800	8,625	5,984	114	2,734	1,150	216	2,014	25,913
Client transportation	17,311	102	43	103	76	204	101,897	-	428	120,164
Conferences	785	2,612	1,435	4,834	100	313	1,736	-	25	11,840
Internal meetings	85	24	27	530	42	221	72	1,179	4,001	6,181
Dues and subscriptions	3,473	3,646	23	44	-	30	34	70	9,902	17,222
Client activities	1,563	-	-	-	-	6,491	3,805	95	-	11,954
Equipment maintenance	1,488	242	30	242	182	485	381	-	970	4,020
Noncapitalized equipment	-	-	-	-	-	3,232	-	-	3,736	6,968
Software and computer	5,201	1,397	1,398	3,090	4,994	1,959	2,275	226	8,525	29,065
Marketing	-	-	-	660	50	-	-	-	10,958	11,648
Other expense	3,770	1,658	198	1,883	11,779	3,221	2,719	904	31,191	57,323
Total expenses before depreciation	621,027	242,996	245,408	490,375	118,062	381,660	463,647	45,822	770,697	3,379,694
Depreciation	50,640	48,438	-	19,816	-	35,228	22,017	-	44,035	220,174
Total expenses	\$ 671,667	\$ 291,434	\$ 245,408	\$ 510,191	\$ 118,062	\$ 416,888	\$ 485,664	\$ 45,822	\$ 814,732	\$ 3,599,868

See Independent Auditor's Report.

SINGLE AUDIT

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
AND STATE ASSISTANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

FEDERAL AWARDS:

<u>Programs</u>	<u>CFDA</u>	<u>Pass-Through Number</u>	<u>Expenditures</u>
U.S. Department of Education			
Passed Through Georgia Vocational Rehabilitation Agency			
Rehabilitation Services -			
Vocational rehabilitation grants to states	84.126	42700-610-0000023353	\$ 966,863
Rehabilitation Services -			
Independent living services for older individuals who are blind	84.177	42700-610-0000025346	172,150
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services			
Passed Through Georgia Department of Human Services			
TANF Cluster			
Temporary assistance for needy families	93.558	42700-040-0000053651	92,657
Social services block grant	93.667	AG1708	<u>20,246</u>
Total expenditures of federal awards			\$ <u>1,251,916</u>

STATE ASSISTANCE:

<u>Agency</u>	<u>Contract Number</u>	<u>Expenditures</u>
Georgia Vocational Rehabilitation Agency	42700-610-0000023353	\$ 261,680
	42700-610-0000022975	177,395
	42700-610-0000025346	44,749
Georgia Department of Public Health	40500-032-15151470	53,009
Atlanta Regional Commission	AG1708	<u>38,801</u>
Total expenditures of state assistance		\$ <u>575,634</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule.

CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
AND STATE ASSISTANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and state assistance includes the federal grant activity of Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc. and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*. Some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in, the preparation of the basic financial statements.

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. The Organization has elected not to use the 10% de minimis cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS**

**To the Board of Trustees
of Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc.**

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc. (CVI), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2017, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 6, 2017.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered CVI's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CVI's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the CVI's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether CVI's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of CVI's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering CVI's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC

Atlanta, Georgia
December 6, 2017



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE
REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE**

**To the Board of Trustees
of Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc.**

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Center for the Visually Impaired, Inc.'s (CVI) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of CVI's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2017. CVI's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of CVI's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about CVI's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of CVI's compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, CVI complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2017.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of CVI is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered CVI's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of CVI's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. *A material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC

Atlanta, Georgia
December 6, 2017

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

Section I: Summary of Audit Results

Financial Statements:

Type of audit report issued Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

- Material weakness(es) identified? No
- Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? None reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No

Federal Awards:

Internal control over major programs:

- Material weakness(es) identified? No
- Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses? None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR section 200.516(a)? No

Identification of major program:

<u>Name</u>	<u>CFDA Number</u>
U.S. Department of Education passed through the Georgia Vocational Rehabilitation Agency:	
Rehabilitation Services - Vocational rehabilitation grants to states	84.126
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs	\$750,000
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?	Yes
Financial statement findings?	No
Findings and questioned costs for Federal awards?	No

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017**

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

None

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None

**CENTER FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, INC.
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016**

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

None

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None